

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**No. 20-5045**

---

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

*Plaintiff,*

COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-against-

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

*Defendant.*

-----  
*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
No. 1:18-CV-02709-TNM, Hon. Trevor Neil McFadden, U.S. District Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, AND OTHER  
NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS AND INTERNATIONAL  
HUMAN RIGHTS EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

David A. Schulz  
Mara Gassmann  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 850-6103  
Fax: (212) 223-1942  
schulzd@ballardspahr.com  
gassmannm@ballardspahr.com

July 24, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	ix
IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE AND THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. ACCEPTING THE GOVERNMENT’S <i>GLOMAR</i> RESPONSES WOULD SERIOUSLY UNDERMINE THE DUTY TO WARN.....	8
A. The Proper Discharge Of The Duty To Warn Is A Matter Of Substantial Public Interest.....	9
B. Accepting A <i>Glomar</i> Response On The Record Here Would Frustrate Oversight Of The Duty To Warn And Undermine Incentives To Satisfy That Duty.....	15
II. THE <i>GLOMAR</i> RESPONSES CONTRAVENE DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS IMPOSED BY CONGRESS .....	20
III. THE <i>GLOMAR</i> RESPONSES ARE INCONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE PRACTICES OF DEMOCRACIES AROUND THE WORLD.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Dem. Rep. Congo), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 639 (Nov. 30, 2010) .....	10
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	21
European Court of Human Rights (Grand Chamber) <i>Gillberg v. Sweden</i> , 3 April 2012.....	26
European Court of Human Rights, <i>Sunday Times v. United Kingdom</i> , ECtHR, 26 April 1979 .....	29
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	20
Inter-American Court of Human Rights, <i>Claude Reyes v. Chile</i> , IACtHR, 9 September 2006.....	29
Inter-American Court on Human Rights, <i>Claude Reyes v. Chile</i> , 19 Sept. 2006 .....	26
<i>Right to Know v. Minister of Police</i> , South Africa, South Gauteng High Court, 3 Dec 2014 .....	30
UN Human Rights Committee, <i>LJM de G v. Netherlands</i> , October 1995, App. No. 578/1994.....	29
<i>Zoya Dimitrova vs. the President of Bulgaria</i> , Supreme Administrative Court, Fifth Division, Case No. 4596/2005 SAC, 3 Jan 2006 .....	31
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	21

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

### Other Authorities

A.G. Sulzberger, <i>The Growing Threat to Journalism Around the World</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 23, 2019), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3gZjZee">https://nyti.ms/3gZjZee</a> .....	17
African [Banjul] Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, adopted 27 June 1981, Art. 9.....	26
American Convention on Human Rights, 1969, Art. 13(1).....	26
Brett Wilkins, <i>FBI knew of assassination plot against Occupy but gave no warning</i> , Digital Journal (Dec. 31, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/30gnV3A">https://bit.ly/30gnV3A</a> .....	17
Council of Europe, Convention on Access to Official Documents, Treaty Series No. 205, adopted Nov. 27, 2008, <a href="https://bit.ly/2OUZ5ke">https://bit.ly/2OUZ5ke</a> .....	26
<i>Egypt: Families Of Dissidents Targeted</i> , HRW (Nov. 19, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/30fKqFH">https://bit.ly/30fKqFH</a> ;.....	14
<i>Enemies of the State?</i> , Global Witness, July 30, 2019, <a href="https://bit.ly/30If6j5">https://bit.ly/30If6j5</a> .....	13
<i>Enforced Disappearance As A Tool Of Political Repression In Venezuela</i> , Robert F. Kennedy Human Rights (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WTwj88">https://bit.ly/2WTwj88</a> .....	14
European Convention on Human Rights, 1950.....	26
European Parliament Resolution of 12 March 2014 (2013/2188(INI)) <a href="https://bit.ly/2CBhekg">https://bit.ly/2CBhekg</a> .....	27
Global Analysis 2019, Front Line Defenders, Jan. 11, 2020, <a href="https://bit.ly/3hB6kKH">https://bit.ly/3hB6kKH</a> ;.....	13
<i>Global Principles on National Security and the Right to Information</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/32CpSdb">https://bit.ly/32CpSdb</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Historical data on country RTI Rating Scores</i> , Global Right to Information Rating, <a href="https://bit.ly/2B539es">https://bit.ly/2B539es</a> .....	24

House Comm. On Gov't Operations, Subcomm. On Gov't Info. And Individual Rights & Senate Comm. On The Judiciary, Subcomm. On Admin. Practice And Procedure, 94th Cong., Freedom Of Information Act And Amendments Of 1974 (P.L. 93-502), Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, And Other Documents 109 at 110-11(J. Comm. Print 1975) .....	22
Intelligence Community Directive 191, Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intel. (Jul. 21, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/38UtuZ3">https://bit.ly/38UtuZ3</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E., 95-2, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, <a href="https://bit.ly/3eWQLLv">https://bit.ly/3eWQLLv</a> .....	9, 10, 29
<i>James Clapper Says Intelligence Community Has 'Duty To Warn' Endangered People . . . Sort Of</i> , Techdirt (Aug. 26, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3j1ZDT1">https://bit.ly/3j1ZDT1</a> .....	17
John R. Schindler, <i>NSA: White House Knew Jamal Khashoggi Was In Danger. Why Didn't They Protect Him?</i> , Observer (Oct. 10, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OzwC3b">https://bit.ly/2OzwC3b</a> .....	16
Joint Declaration on Freedom of Expression (May 4, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jxYdQC">https://bit.ly/3jxYdQC</a> .....	25
Josh Meyer, <i>The CIA Sent Warnings to at Least 3 Khashoggi Associates About New Threats From Saudi Arabia</i> , Time (May 9, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3eAURJd">https://bit.ly/3eAURJd</a> .....	14, 15
Ltr. From President Gerald Ford to Sen. Edward M. Kennedy (Aug. 20, 1974), National Security Archive, <a href="https://bit.ly/3eUF6N9">https://bit.ly/3eUF6N9</a> .....	22
Ltr. from President Gerald Ford to U.S. House of Representatives (Oct. 17, 1974), National Security Archive, <a href="https://bit.ly/2OO3YLQ">https://bit.ly/2OO3YLQ</a> .....	22
Marko Milanovic, <i>The Murder of Jamal Khashoggi: Immunities, Inviolability and the Human Right to Life</i> , 20 Human Rights L. Rev. 1 (2020) .....	10, 11
Model Inter-American Law on Access to Information, adopted by the Organization of American States 8 June 2010, AG/Res. 2607 (XL-O/10), <a href="https://bit.ly/32MMNTn">https://bit.ly/32MMNTn</a> .....	26, 29, 32

Model Law on Access to Information for Africa, adopted by the African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights, <a href="https://bit.ly/3eWgwvV">https://bit.ly/3eWgwvV</a> .....	26, 29, 32
Office of the Spokesperson, Department Press Briefing, U.S. Dep't of State (Oct. 10, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jExh1G">https://bit.ly/3jExh1G</a> ;.....	21
Ryan Goodman, <i>Did the U.S. Fail Its "Duty to Warn" Jamal Khashoggi? How U.S. Directive 191 Applies to Kidnapping Threats</i> , Just Security (Oct. 10, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WkOhjE">https://bit.ly/2WkOhjE</a> .....	18
S. 1142, 93rd Cong. at 111-12 (1973) .....	21
Shane Harris, <i>Crown prince sought to lure Khashoggi back to Saudi Arabia and detain him, U.S. intercepts show</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 10, 2018) .....	18
<i>Status of Ratification</i> , UN Office of Human Rights, <a href="https://bit.ly/3eCmYHC">https://bit.ly/3eCmYHC</a> .....	9
Steven Aftergood, <i>Intelligence Agencies Have a "Duty to Warn" Endangered Persons</i> , Federation of American Scientists (Aug. 24, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/38Qmgp0">https://bit.ly/38Qmgp0</a> .....	11
<i>Tajikistan: Intensified Pressure on Dissidents' Families</i> , HRW (July 9, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Zxhaes">https://bit.ly/2Zxhaes</a> .....	14
Toby Mendel, <i>The Fiftieth Anniversary of the Freedom of Information Act: How it Measures up Against International Standards and Other Laws</i> , 21 Comm. L. & Pol'y 465 (2016).....	23, 33
UN Human Rights Comm., <i>General Comment No. 36 (2018)</i> , UN Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Oct. 30, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ZnwrON">https://bit.ly/2ZnwrON</a> .....	10
UN Human Rights Council, <i>Annex to the Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions: Investigation into the Unlawful Death of Mr. Jamal Khashoggi ("Callamard Special Rapporteur Report")</i> , UN Doc. A/HRC/41/CRP.1 (June 19, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3hv9mjC">https://bit.ly/3hv9mjC</a> .....	9, 19

UN Human Rights Council, <i>Investigation of, Accountability for and Prevention of Intentional State Killings of Human Rights Defenders, Journalists and Prominent Dissidents</i> (“Oct. 4, 2019 UN Special Rapporteur Report”), UN Doc. A/HRC/41/36 (Oct. 4, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3f1JZEt">https://bit.ly/3f1JZEt</a> .....	9, 10, 11
<i>UAE: Unrelenting Harassment of Dissidents’ Families</i> , HRW (Dec. 22, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2B4D4MC">https://bit.ly/2B4D4MC</a> .....	14
UN Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment No. 34 on Article 19</i> (“General Comment No. 34”), UN Doc. CCPR/C/GC/34 (Sept. 12, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WQCdXv">https://bit.ly/2WQCdXv</a> .....	25, 29
UN Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Expression, <i>Promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression</i> , UN Doc. A/70/361 (Sept. 8, 2015).....	27
<i>Vietnam: Crackdown on Peaceful Dissent Intensifies</i> , HRW (June 19, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fBftlO">https://bit.ly/3fBftlO</a> .....	14
World Report 2020, HRW (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OvZKbM">https://bit.ly/2OvZKbM</a> .....	14
